



100 Pine Street • PO Box 1166 • Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
Tel: 717.232.8000 • Fax: 717.237.5300

Alessandra L. Hylander
Direct Dial: 717.237.5435
Direct Fax: 717.260.1689
ahylander@mcneeslaw.com

May 2, 2018

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, Filing Room
Harrisburg, PA 17120

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

RE: Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power Company, and West Penn Power Company for Approval of Their Default Service Programs; Docket Nos. P-2017-2637855, P-2017-2637857, P-2017-2637858, P-2017-2637866

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for electronic filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, please find the Main Brief of the Met-Ed Industrial Users Group ("MEIUG"), the Penelec Industrial Customer Alliance ("PICA") and the West Penn Power Industrial Intervenors ("WPPII") (collectively, the "Industrials") in the above-captioned docket.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
III.	DEFAULT SERVICE PLAN PORTFOLIO AND TERM	4
	A. Residential Portfolio	4
	B. Commercial Portfolio	4
	C. Industrial Portfolio	4
	D. Procurement Classes.....	4
	E. Default Service Plan Term	4
IV.	PURCHASE OF RECEIVABLES CLAWBACK PROVISION.....	4
V.	BYPASSABLE RETAIL MARKET ENHANCEMENT RATE MECHANISM ("PTC ADDER")	5
	A. The Companies Bear the Burden of Proving that their Proposed PTC Adder is Appropriate.....	5
	B. The Proposed PTC Adder Is Unjust, Unreasonable, and, as Such, Should Not Be Adopted.	6
	C. RESA's Proposed Modification to the Companies' PTC Adder Should Also Be Rejected.	9
	D. Conclusion.	9
VI.	NON-COMMODITY BILLING.....	9
VII.	CUSTOMER REFERRAL PROGRAM	9
VIII.	CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM SHOPPING	10
IX.	NON-MARKET BASED CHARGES	10
X.	TIME-OF-USE RATE.....	10
XI.	CONCLUSION	11

APPENDIX A: Proposed Findings of Fact
APPENDIX B: Proposed Conclusion of Law
APPENDIX C: Proposed Ordering Paragraph

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990)..... 5
Se-Lin Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 70 A.2d 854, 856 n.1 (Pa. 1950)..... 5

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 1307(a) 7
66 Pa. C.S. § 2802..... 6, 8
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(e)(3.9)..... 7
66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a) 5
66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a) 5
